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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Marketing Service
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August 8, 1939

STOCKS OF LEAF TOEACCO OWNED BY DEALERS AND MANUFACTURERS

JULY 1, 1939-

Stocks of leaf tobacco owned "by dealers and manufacturers in
the Uni v;ei States and Puerto Rico on July 1, 1939 » amounted to

2,135, ~>v000 pounds compared with 2,178,500,000 pounds on July 1,

1933, and 2,357,193,000 pounds on April 1, 1939. Total stocks
decreased a little over 231 million pounds in the period between
April 1 end July 1 of 1939 compared with a decrease of 255 million
pounds in the corresponding period of 1938*

Stocks of flue-cured tobacco were reported as 799,552,000
pounds on July 1, 1939, about 110 million pounds lower than on April
1. 1939. and about 13 million pounds lower than on July 1, 1933. The

stocks of Type 11 on July 1, 1939 were reported as 33U,966,000 pounds;

Type 12 as 2UU.UU1, 000 .pounds; Type 13 as lU8, 896,000 pounds; and Type

lU as 71,2U9
f OOO poimds.

Stocks of fire-cured tobacco of all types were reported as

IU7, 900,000 pounds on July 1, 1939, compared with 179,385,000 pounds
on July 1, 1933, a decrease of about 3I2 million pounds. Virginia
Fire-cured, Type 21, stocks were reported as 23,711*000 pounds; Type
22 as 93,139,000 pounds; Type 23 as 3O.i3U.OOO pounds; and Type 2U as

916,000 pounds.

Burley stocks were nearly 2Z\ million pounds higher on July 1,

1939, then they were a year ago. The July 1, 1939, report shows

669,077»000 pounds of Burley owned by dealers and manufacturers.
Maryland tobacco, Type 32, stocks were reported as 29,865,000 pounds,
about 2 million pounds lower than a year ago.

One Sucker stocks on July 1, 1939, were Y),l6Z, 000 pounds;
Green River stocks were 23,139,000 pounds; Virginia Sun-cured,
2,916,000 pounds; Eastern Ohio, 929,000 pounds; Perique, 720,000 pounds;
Other Miscellaneous Domestic, 5^1,000 pounds; and Foreign-grown
cigarette tobacco (Turkish and other), 101,530,000 pounds.



JULY 1 CIGAR LEAF TOBACCO STOCKS

Stocks of American-grown cigar-filler types aaounted to

189,2^0,000 pounds on July 1, 1939, a decrease of nore than 20| million

pounds from the stocks of July 1 a year ago. Type Ul, Pennsylvania

Seedleaf stocks, were reported as 98,193,000 pounds on July 1, 1939

»

Type U2, Gebhardt, lU, 589,000 pounds; Type U3, Ziouer, lU, 8^5,000 pounds;

Type kk, Dutch, 11,791,000 pounds;. Type U5, Georgiaand Florida Sun-grown,

1,769,000 pounds; and Type U6, Puerto Pican, 25,873,000 pounds in

Continental United States and 22,180,000 pounds on the Island.

The cigar-hinder type stocks were ahout 19^ million pounds lower

on July 1, 1939, than they. were a year ago. Total hinder type stocks

were reported as 120,2^5,000 pounds on July 1, 1939- Type 51, Connecti-

cut Broadleaf, stocks were 29,002,000 pounds; Type 52, Connecticut Havana

Seed, 23,522,000 pounds; Type 53, Hew York and Pennsylvania Havana Seed,

2,6^-0,000 pounds; Type 5U, Southern Wisconsin, 35,150,000 pounds; and

Type 55, Northern Wisconsin, 29,931.000 pounds.

Shade-grown wrapper type stocks were reported on July 1, 1939 1 as

3,670,000 pounds. Connecticut Shade stocks were 6,011,000 pounds, and
Georgia and Florida Shade 2,659,000 pounds. The Foreign-grown cigar
leaf tobacco stocks in the United States on July 1, 1939, consisted of
6,39U,0O0 pounds ox Cuba (Havana) tobacco, 2,U9U,000 -nounds of Java and
Sumatra, and 2,278,000 pounds of Philippine Island (Manila) tobacco

.

The figures quoted for type totals are the sums of'unstemmed and
stemmed leaf as reported. A table is included showing American-grown
types on a farm-sales weight basis with steoned leaf eonverted to

unstemmed equivalent, and also a table showing separately stocks owned
by manufacturers and stocks owned by dealers. The detailed report shows
all stocks subdivided according to groups recognized in the trade.

This report is now issued by the Agricultural Marketing
Service to which the service and regulatory activities,
formerly in the Bureau of Agricultural Economics, were
transferred July 1, 1939 "by authority in the Agricultural
Appropriation Act.
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EXPLANATION OF GROUP SYMBOLS

GROUPS OF TYPES 11, 12, 13 and lU:

A-Wrappers
B-Leaf and smoking leaf

C- Cutters
X-Lugs and primings
S-Scrao
N-Nondescriot

GROUPS OF TYPES 21, 22, 23 and 2U:

A-Wrappers
3-Heavy leaf

C-Thin leaf
.

X-Lugs
S-Scrap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPE 31:

A-Wrappers
B-B right leaf, red leaf and tips

C-Lugs and cutters
Xr- Trash and flyings

S- Scrap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF -TYPE 32:

; B-Heavy leaf or dull crop

C-Thin leaf or "bright crop

X-Seconds and ground leaves
S-Scrap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES 35, 36 and 37:
A-Wrapoers
B-Heavy leaf
C-Thin leaf
X-Lugs
S-Scrap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPE Ul:

B-Binders or tops
C-Fillers (farm wrappers)
X-Stemming grades
Y-Farn fillers or ground leaves
S-S crap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES U2, U3 and UU:

C-Fillers (farm wrappers)
X-Stemming grades
Y-Farm fillers or ground leaves
S-S crap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPE U5:

B-Blnders
C-Fillers
X-Stemming grades
Y-Ground leaves
S-Scrap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPE H6:

C-Superior
X-Inferior
Y-Defectuoso
S-S crap (Picadura)
.N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES 51, 52 and 53:
A-Wrappers
B-Binders, seconds and "brokes

C-Fillers and short darks
X-Steuming grades
Y-Sand-leaf fillers or ground leaves
S-S crap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES 5U and 55:
B-Binders
C-Fillers
X-Stemming grades
Y-Sand-leaf fillers or "bottom leaves
S-S crap
N-Nondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES 6l and 62:

A-Wrappers
B—Stsout wrappers and "binders
C-Pillers or tips
X-Filler brokes
S- 3 crap

K-iiondescript

GROUPS OF TYPES gl, 82 and S3:

A-Wrappers
C-Fillers
S-S crap
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TOBACCO STOCKS BY GROUPS OF GRADES

JULY 1, 1939-

U. S. TYPE 11 .-OLD BELT FLUE-CURED VIRGINIA AND NORTH CAROLINA

Group

A
B
C

X
s

N
Total

Unstemmed
1.000 lb .

MoU
3^,609
80,09^

167,091
U.U07

261

July 1, 1939

Stemmed

295.266

1.000 Id .

10,31^
9,955

17,7^6
1,681

1+

19.700

Total

1.000 lb .

4,80U
Us, 923
90,01+3

I8M37
6, OSS

265
111+.966

April 1,

1939
Total

1.000 lb .

5,757
56,687

101,319
20s, 603
S,21S

522
181.111

U. S. TYPE 12.-EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA FLUE-CURED

A 290 : 19 : 309 : 251

B ! 28,911 : 8,1+15 37,326 ! 1+3,886

C ! 70,186 : 9,826 : 80,012 I 91,387
X 97,^21 ! 21,537 ! 118,958 ! 135,294
s 4,593 2,9^3 1 7,536 1 9,335
N 129 171 : 300 l 710

Total : 201.510 : 1+2.911 2UI+.I+U1 280.881

U. S. TYPE 13.-SOUTH CAROLINA FLUE-CURED
(INCLUDING SOUTHEASTERN NORTH CAROLINA)

A : 681+ ; ..
: 68U :• 705

B
: 15,863 : 6,01+6

: 21,909 26,071
C

: 39,981 i 2,356 ! 1+2,337 : 1+7,092
x

' 72,580 : 9,929 : 82,509 92,739
s

: 1.12H 193 1,317 ! 2,521
N j lUo — li+O 158

Total 110.172 : 18.52*+ : 11+8.896 . 169.286

U. S. TYPE lU.-GEORGIA AND FLORIDA FLUE-CURED

A
B
C

X
s

N
Total

101

3,110
1,083
6,51+6

601+

11,^77

6,029
30,771
21,902
1,022

1+8

59,772

101

9,139
31,851*
28,1+1+8

1,626
81

71.2U9

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)

127

10,539
33,588
32,21+8

1.833
101

78.1+16
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U. S. TYPE 21. -VIRGINIA FIRE-CURED

Group :

July 1, 1939
April. 1,

1939

Unstemmed :
Stemmed :

Total Total

A
B
C

X
S

N

1.000 Id. :

6oU !

: 5.U76

1,111
15.271

.76U

7

1.000 Id. !

2U0

! 26

210

: 2

1.000 Id.

60U

5.716
: 1,137

: 766
: 7

1.000-11).

: 739
: 6,831
:

1.5US

t 17.317
! 766
: 10

Total 2?.'2\1 ' U78 : 23.711 : 27.711

U. S. TYPE 22. -TENNESSEE AND KENTUCKY FIRE-CURED - EASTERN DISTRICT

(CLARKSVILLE, SPRINGFIELD, AND HOPKIITSVILLE)

A : 2.U62 ! 1 : 2,U63 :
2.37U

B : 5V-73 : 128 5^.561 : 60,151*
C 1 12,-313 : 82 12,595 16,253
X

: 19,350 : 51 i : 19,^01 21,982*
S 1.535 : 83 : 1,668 1,171
N 2.UU1 10 2.H51 2.079

Total : 92.78U , 355 93.139 :
10U.010*

U. S. TYPE 23.-KENTUCKY AND TENNESSEE FIRE-CURED - WESTERN DISTRICT
(MAYFIELD, MURRAY, AND PADUCAH)

A 168 : 1 : 169 U5
B 18,963 ! : 57 : 19,020 19,937
C ! 3,736

V
: 3.792 : 6,566

X 6,803 : 7* 1 ! 6,877 : lM9
S 2b7

: 5 : 272 2U1

N k k 2U7

Total 29,991 1U3 30. 13^ 3^.525

U. 3. TYPE 2U. -HENDERSON STEMMING OR NORTHERN FIRE-CURED

B 233 !
Us 281 396

C ! 339 28 367 i 8H6

X : . 213 - 213 : ^09
s 5U 1 55 . 52

Total 8">9 i 77 916 1,703

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
Revisions in April 1 reoort.
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U. S. TYPE 3I.-BURLEY**

Group

A
B

C

X
s

N
Total

July. 1, 1939

Unstemmed

1.000 IT? .,

1,045
1S3.927
224,773
166,382

3,523
222.

585. 027

Steamed.

1.000 Id .

35,7*&
29,094
16,630
2,5^0

2

84.050

Total

U. S. TYPE 32. -SOUTHERN MARYLAND

U. S. TYPE 35.-ONE SUCKER

1.000 Id .

•
-1,045

219,711
253,867
183,012
. 11,068

669.077

April 1,

1939
Total

,000 lb .

~TT24"7
249,744
280,039
199,207
12,108

422
742.767

B 2,/b3 :
4 i

2,7b7 1,253

C 20,739 : 1,502 22,241 : 22,498

X : 4,408 : 35 4,443 : 4,547

s ! 122 : 10U : 226 ! 122

5 183 — : 188 ! 264

To t-al 28,220 1.645 29.86*5 28.684

A 1,035 > - , 1,035 : 1,108

B .10,276 b8S : 10,964
:

. 12,775
C 5,^31 !

-
i 5,^31 i : 6,302

X : 9,030 : 703 ! 9,733 i 10,731
S 612 : 2 : 6l4 582
N 2.WL — 2,1.91 2.724

Total 28,771 ! 1,393 TO..U68 14.222

U. S. TYPE 36.-GREEN RIVER

A 64 • — 64 i 65
B : 8,836 40 8,876 : 9,723
C

! 1,515 40 i 1.555 : 1,667
X 11,212 1,085 : 12,297 : 13,752*
S Tta : 4 147 ill

Total 21.970 : 1,169 21.119 25.518*

U. S. TYPE 37. -VIRGINIA SUN-CURED

A 130 - 130 118

B : 479 ! 26
: 505 ! 633

C : 475 : 136 : 611 ' 677
X : 085 902 : 1,587 ! 1,957
s 83 . : 83 i i 95
N - - - ! 4*

Total 1.852 ! 1.064 : 2,916 , 1.484*

*

**

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
Revisions in April 1 report.
See Supplementary Burley report on page 11.
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U. S. TYPE Ul. -PENNSYLVANIA SSSDLEAF

Grout)

B
C

X
Y
S

N

Total

.July l, 1939

Uns teamed

1.000 Id .

1,333
68,871
i6 f 6H2
6,103

3
14

93.^71

Stemmed

1,000 lb .

10
2,62o

1,502
UO

544

4,722

U. S. 'TYPE 42.-GBBHARDT

C

X
Y
_S_

Total

11,39/

1,575
517
281

13.777

b41

To

77
16

S12

Total

1.000 I'd .

1,^3
71,497
13,lU4
6,l4s

5U7
l4

MASJl

April 1,

1939

12,03S

1,653
59U

304
1^.589

Total

1.000 ID .

1 , 1U0

76,902*
15,626
11,500

450

105.633 *

13,032
1,694
1,060

22

15.353

U. S. TYPE- tn.-ZIMMER. MIAMI VALLEY

C :
5,464 . 372 : 8,836 < 9,73u

X 4,453 187 : 4 , 640
|

5,157

Y : 295 243 ! 532 1,081

3 2 327 ! 329 : 687

N — c 2 :

Total 11.21U 1 6"*"
1 14.845 lb.659

U. S. TYPE 44.-DUTCH. MIAMI VALLEY

U. S. TYPE 45. -GEORGIA AID FLORIDA SUN-.GR0WN

c 10,555 412 10,967 9,^73
X 41 !

2
! ^3 1 65

Y 726 : ! — < : 726 477

S 6 45 51 : 31

N - 4 : 4 3

Total 11,323 463 11.791 10.049

3** 900 29 929 ! 1,011*

c -
: 301 801 1,152

X -
: - ! 7

s -
:

• 39 39 : 24
Total 900 869 1.769 2.194*

U. S. TYPE 46, -PUERTO HICAN SUN-GROWN***
C 1 13,7b9 : 22,624

: 36,393 : 32,753*
X 3,595 1,675 5,270 4,248*
Y
S

N

3.373 610 3.933 2,974*

!
-109 : 2,132 2,291 ! 3,Ob5*

37 79 116 83*

Total 20.833 : 27,170 US. 053 43.128*

*

**

***

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
Revisions in April 1 report.
Binder tobacco produced in Georgia and Florida included in Type 45,

Stocks in United States and Puerto Rico combined.
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U. S. TYPE 51.-CONNECTICUT VALLEY BROADLEAF

July lj 193S)

: April 1,

1939Group !

Unstemmed : Stemmed ! Total i Total

1,000 lb. i 1,000 I'd. : 1,000 lb. 1,000 lb.

A 1,443 : 1 ! l
v
444 : 2,169

B : 17,933 \ 175 : 18,108 : 19,888*

C : 442 : 7 :. U49 5 U92

X : 7.90S :' S75 1. 3,733 : 3,947

Y > _
! — : 11

S : 2 : 166 • l68 : 173

N ! 50 ' _
: 50 : 41

Total : 27,773 : 1,224 : 29,002 ; TL.721*

U. S. TYPE 52. -CONNECTICUT VALLEY HAVANA SEED

A 1,427 ! 4 1,431 ' 1,565

B 13,939 80 : 14,019 ! 15,492*

C l60 : 2 162 465

X 6,847 : 990 ' 7,337 3,254
Y 3 ! — ! : 3 ! 6

5 1 68 1 69 1 57
N 1 ;

_ 1 1

Total 22.373 1,144 : 23.522 25.340*

U. S. TYPE 53.-NEW YORK AMD PENNSYLVANIA HAVANA SEED

A
B

C

X

497
41

2, OSS
• 3

: 497
44

2,088

: 2

! 335
61

! 2,216
Y :

S !

N

5

1

I 5

5 !

5
1 : 1

Total 2,632 8 2.640 2.615

U. S. TYPE 54.-SOUTHERN WISCONSIN
B : 3,047 1 : 3,048 : 3,421
C : 238 : 146 384 : 434
X ' 27,733 3,650 31,338 : 32,412
Y 258 ! : 25s ! 41
S 2 54 56 : 11
N 16 _ 16 6

Total 31.299 3,351 35.150 36.325

U. S. TYPE 55 --NORTHERN WISCONSIN
B 10,884 91 10,975 12,902
C : 249 : 92 : 341 : 424
X : 16,976 : 939 : 17,965 : 19,668
Y 509 ! : 509 : 442
S ! 9 128

: 137 121
N 4 !

-
: 4 : 25

Total 28,631 1.300 29.931 ! 33.532

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
* Revisions in April 1 report.
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U. S. TYPE 6l. -CONNECTICUT VALLEY SHADE

Group

A
B
C

X
s

N

July 1, 1939

Unstemmed

1.000 lb .

U.627

^99
53

17
1U6
25

Sterna ed-

1.000 lb .

7

28

7

k

193

Total
'

1.000 lb .

U,6 3U

927
65

' 21

339
25_

April 1,

1939
Total

1,000 lb .

5,365*
873
103
23

231

35-
Total -5.JIL 13i. b.Oll 6.638*

U.S. TYPE 62. -GEORGIA AND FLORIDA SHADE

A 2.UU8
... . .., . .

! 4 2,^52 ! !
3.U99*

3 : 125 ! 15 : lUo
! 159

C : 23 . 1 2U ! 33
X ! 36 : ! 36 : 39*
s - 7 7 . . 18

Total 2,632 ! 27 2.b59 ! ^.7Hg*

U. S. TYPE 71. -EASTERN OHIO

No Groups : S7U : 55 : 929 733

U. S. TYPE 72. -PERI QUE

No Groups : 35 : 685 : 720 ! 7U5

U. S. TYPE 73.-OTHER MISCELLANEOUS DOMESTIC

No Groups : 9^ : >+37 : 531 : 609

U. S. TYPE 81 —CUBA (HAVANA)

A : 202 :

C : 730 :

S : 28 :

20 :

M33 :

1.281 :

222
U.863

'

1.109

• 160
: U.670

l.H'59

Total : 960 : 5,^ :
6.39H 6,239

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
* Revisions in April 1 report.
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U. S. TYPE 8 2.-SUMATRA AND JaVA

• : April 1,

Srout> i

JuljT 1,1939
P
19 ,g

: UnstemCied":— Stemraed' Total :• Total

: 1,000 lb.A - : --2-,-4Hi

C : 30

S t

1,000 lb.

: I

:

: 10

12

1,000 Id. : 1,000 lb.

2.UU2 1 1,871
UO r 1

12 :• 7

Total ; 2.U71 : 23 2.U9U :' 1.879

U. S. TYPE '^.-PHILIPPINE ISLANDS (MANILA)

C : -

S : 351 .

17H
1,253

17U : 293
2.10U : 1.952

Total : 351 1,U27 i 2,278 : 2.2U5

U. S. TYPE gU.-OTHER FOREIGN GROTO CIGAR LEAF

TCo Groups : 157 : 1 : 15S :
• 15S

U. S. TYPE 90.-F0REIGN-GR0FN CIGARETTE TOBACCO
(TURKISH AHD OTHER)

No Groups : . 101,529 : 1 : 101,530 :. 108,123

GRAND TOTAL ALL TYPES

Quarter : Unstemmed : Stenned Grand Total
: 1.000 lb. 1.000 lb. 1.000 lb.

July 1, 1939
April 1, 1939

: 1,833,002
i 2,0^9,023*

302, S5U

318,170*
2,135,856 •

2,367,193*

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)

* Revisions in April 1 report.
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SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON

3URLEY TOBACCO STOCKS BY CROUPS AND QUALITIES

JULY 1, 1939-

Croup Quality :

July 1, 19.39 :

April 1,

1939

Unstemmed: Stemmed : Total : Total

All grades :

1,000 lb.: 1.000 lb: 1.000 lb. :

• 1.045 :

1,000 lb.

A - Wraooere : l.tfW !
- 1,247

B - Bright Leaf :

Choice to Fine :

Medium or Good :

Fair to Common :

13,335 :

33,618 :

7,327 :

1.5UU:
S-,U05:

9,31^:

15,^29 :

42,023' :

l6,64l :

16,571
" 45,217

13,3^7

Total Bright Leaf : 54.830 : 19.263: '74.093 : 80.135

1

B - Red Leaf
I

(Including Green)
:

Choice to Fine :

Medium or Good
Fair to Common :

15,660 :

36,352 :

3,567 5

2,378:

6,377:
2,3^0:

13,038
43,229
5,907

20,776
•' 51,979

1 6,324

Total Red Leaf : 56.079 : 11.095: 67.174 79.079

B - Tips , Medium or Good
Fair to Common !

. 3M6U i

i 33.35H :

3.U20:

2,006:
37,534 .

Ho, 360 :

43,810
" 46,720

Total TiiDS 73.013 5.426 78.444 : 90.530

Total B GrouT) 183.927 : 35.784 : 219.711 : 249.744

C - Lugs and
Cutters

: Choice to Fine
: Medium or Good
: Fair to Common

: 75,735
: 93.66U

: 55,37*+

!
' 10,692

! 8,236

; 10,166

: 86,427
: 101,900

: 65,5^

: 94,719
: 112, 7U7

! 72,573

Total C Grout) : 22U.773 : .29.094 i. 25-5.367 ! 280.039

X - Granulators
or Flyings

: Choice to Fine
: Medium or Good
: Fair to Common

: 6l,09H
: 61,761

: ^3,527

S U,0U7

: 7,421
1" 5,162

: 65,iUi
: 69,182
: 48,689

: • 70.U50
:. 74,920
: 53,337

Total X Group : 166,332 ; 16,630 : 183,012 ': 199.207

S - Scrap ! All Kinds ; 3.523 : 2.5^0 : 11,068 : 12.108

: Unsuitable for
N - Nondescript • : manufacture

: and damaged
i 372 : 2 l 374 : U22

TOTAL ALL GROUPS : 535,027 : 84.050 : 669.077 : 7U2.767

(Figures rounded to nearest thousand pounds)
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UNITE STATZS DEPARTMENT 0? AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Marketing Service

Washington, D. C.

August 8, 1939.

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON
TOBACCO STOCKS SHOWING SEPARATELY QUANTITIES OWNED BY DEALERS AND MANUFACTURERS l/

July 1, 1939

: U.S. : Reported as owned 2/
J type : by manufacturers
tnumber: Un3tenaed: Staaaed : Total

Type name
Reported as owned

by dealers
Unstemmed: Stemmed Total

Combined
totals

Old Belt Flue-cured Va. and N. C. »

Eastern N. C. Flue-cured
South Carolina Flue-cared

(Including Southeastern N. C.)

Georgia and Florida Flue- cured

11
12

S

1.000 lb. :

283,802:
184, 606:

:

123,936
10.835

1.00 lb.

33,093
36.65*+

17.135

1.000 lb.

316,895
2ZL,26o

141,071
6^.qsi

1.000 lb. :

11,1+64:

16,924:

6,1+36'436:
6i+2:

1.000 lb. ;

6,607:

6,257:
:

1.389

4.62J+

1.000 lb.

18,071
23,181

7.825
5.266

i.oop lb.

33^.966
244,441

lUg.896
71.249

Total Flue-cured 603.179 142.030 jm,209 35.U66: 18.877 5U.3U3 7«W.y2
Virginia Fire-cured
Tennessee and Kentucky Fire-cured

(Eastern District C. S. and H.)
Kentucky and Tennessee Fire-cured

(Western District M. M. and P.)

Henderson Stemming

Burley
Southern Maryland

21

22

One Sucker
Green River
Virginia Sun-cured

Pennsylvania Seedleaf
Gebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Zimmer (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Dutch (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Georgia and Florida Sun- grown
Puerto Rican Sun-grown j+/

Connecticut Broadleaf
Connecticut Havana Seed
N. Y. and Pa. Havana Seed
Southern Wisconsin
Northern Wisconsin

Connecticut Shade-grown
Georgia and Florida Shade-grown

Eastern Ohio
Perique
Other Miscellaneous Domestic

Cuba (Havana)
Sumatra and Java
Philippine Islands (Manila)
Other Foreign-grown Cigar Leaf

Foreign-grown Cigarette Tobacco
(Turkish and other)

31

32

35
36

« 37
t

1 1+1

: 42

a
1 u5
: 1+6

t

'
51

1 52

: 55 s

: 61 i

: 62 :

: :

: 71
: 72
1 73
:

: 81
: 82

18.390

55.737

16,026

133

558,1+02

21,286

17.5^7
18,717
1.712

72,021

M58
7,632
4,1+32

750

3.597

22,675
18,717
2,095

29.2U3:

24,746:

1+.578:

2,011:

191

3*
821:

2,11+3:

845

:

1:

:

98.536:

U03

238

59
2

77,108
1.0*3

952
I.069
I.063

4,1+1+6

699
1,581

96
857

22,236:

1,206
1.136

7«

3.791
1.283

233
27

,
53

1+20

484

5.056
23

1.219

18.793

55.9755

16,085
1351

:

635,510:
22,929:

18,1+99:

19,786:
2.775:

76.U67:

5.557:
9,213:
1+.528:

1,607:

25.833;

23,881:

19,853:
2,102:

33.03^:
26,029:

1+.811:

2,038:

21+1+i

I+55:

578

5.877
2,166
2,064

1

98,537

I+.8U3:

37,047

13.965
706

26,625
6,93*

11,228

3.253
140:

21,1+50:

8,919:

5.582:
6,896:

150:

17,286:

5.103':

3,661:

537:
2,056:

3.885:
:

l,19l+:

621:

683

1

139

156

2,993

75

117

gl+:

75

6,91+2

2

1+1+1

100
1

276
113
50

367
12

U.93U

18
8

1
60

17

2

265

3

378

208
1

1+.918

37.16U

li+,0i+9

781

33.567
6,936

11,669

3.353
141

21,726:

9,032:
5,632:

7,263:
162

22,220

5.121
3.669:

538
2,116

3.902

1,200
621

685
265

3

517
328
21U

157

23.7H

93.139

30,131+

916

669,077
29.865

30,168

23.139
2.916

98,193
l»+,589
ll+,8l+5

11.791
1.769

1+8,053

29,002

23.522
2.6U0

35.150
29.931

6,011

2,659

929
720
581

6.39U
2,U9U

2.278
158

2,993» 101,530
:

Total all types 1,611,150'. 269,421 1,880,571 221.852J 33.1+33: 255.285; 2,135.856

These statistics represent the quantity of leaf tobacco reported as owned by all leaf tobacco dealers, manu-
facturers, quasi-aanufacturers, growers* cooperative associations, warehousemen, brokers, holders, and owners subject
to provisions of The Tobacco Stocks and Standards Act approved January 14, 1929, and the amendments thereto passed in
the 72nd and 71+th Congress. The quantities owned by dealers and manufacturers have been tabulated separately on a
type total basis.

l/ As reported to date; no revisions of this table will be made.

2/ The quantities shown as owned by manufacturers include tobacco which is held under dealer registries of manu-
facturere and also tobacco held by dealers and known to be purchased on order for foreign or domestic manufacturers.

3/ The quantities shown as owned by dealers may include some tobacco held by dealers which is earmarked for sale
to domestic manufacturers or for export.

U/ Includes stocks on the island of Puerto Rico.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Marketing Service

Washington, D.

August 8, 1939.

TOBACCO STOCKS REPORT
LEAF TOBACCO OWNED BY DEALERS AND MANUFACTURERS, JULY 1, 1939

and comparisons with other quarters

(Figures are In thousands of pounds )

Type name
U. S.
type

number: Uns teamed :

July 1, 1939 1/

Unsteiamed : Stemmed

1.000 lb. : 1,000 lbT
295,266 : 39,700

Total

April 1,
1939

Total

July 1,
1938

Total

April 1.
1938

Total

1,000 lE.

402,085
292,221

168,952

Jl_l8_
930,942

31,033

126,666
46,447

2,263

Old Belt Flue-cured Va. and N. C.
Eastern N. C. Flue-cured
South Carolina Flue-oured

(Including Southeastern N. C.)
Georgia and Florida Flue-oured

Total Flue-cured

11

12

13
14

201,630

130,372
11,477_

6~3'e*,*64S

Virginia Fire-cured
Tennessee and Kentucky Fire-cured

(Eastern District C. S. and H.

)

Kentucky and Tennessee Fire-cured
(Western Distriot M. M. and P.)

Bendereon Stemming
_________

Total Fire-cured

Burley
Southern Maryland

Totel Light Alr-oured7n T -r
-
i n i ___

One Suoker
Green River
Virginia Sun-oured

21

22

23

24

31

32

23,233

92,784
29,991

839
1*46,847—__.___—r jr _-

585,027
28,220

613,247

35

36

37

28,775
21,970
1,862

Total Dark Air-cured

Pennsylvania Seedleaf
Gebhardt (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Zimmer (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Dutch (Ohio-Miami Valley)
Georgia and Florida Sun-grown
Puerto Rican Sun-grown: In U. S.

In P. R.

41

42
43

44
45
46

Total Cigar-Filler Ty%>es__

62,597

93747
1""

13,777
13,214
11,528

900

2,138
18,746

153,573

Conneoticut Broedleaf
Connecticut Havana Seed
N. Y. and Pa. Havana Seed
Southern Y/isconain

Northern Wisconsin

61

52

53

54

65
Total Cigar—Binder Types

27,778
22,378
2,632

31,299
28 ,631

112,716

39,

42,

700
911

18,624
_59,772
leoVscFf

478

355
143

77

___
84,060
1,646

85jj696

1,393
1,169

4,722
812

1,631
463
869

23,735
3,435
35,667

1,224
1,144

8

3,851
1,300

______
334,966
244,441

148,896
71_,249

"799,5*52"
_«n=r*

i,oooribV
381,113
280,883

169,286

23,711

93,139
30,134

916

27,711

104,010*
34,626

1,703

1,000 lb.

349,261
260,374

146,670
57.631

_fA___
"28796<r

116,118
33,936

669,077
29,865

167,949*
Jul I I I

698,942

742,767
28,684

179^386

640,696
31,913

771,461

30,168
23,139
2,916

98,193
14,589
14,846
11,791
1,769

25,873
22^180

189,240

34,222
25, 638*

3,484*
"63,244*

105,638*
16,858
16,669
10,049
2,194*
12,629*
30,599*

672,609
L-/l 1 i -c

193,626*

34,269
24,039

100,896
14,390
18,399
13,796
1,127

34,560
26,707

209,863

29,002
23,622
2,640

35,150
29,931
120,245

31,721*
25,840*

2,616
36,325
33,682

130,083*

34,723
26,686
2,143

45,464
30,649

206.309

716,769
34,740

761^609

39,238
27,704

112,601
15,949
20,016
14,291
1,642

26,234
20,642

211,176

36,409
29,228
2,666

49,600
33

f 222
150,126

Connecticut Shade-grown
Georgia and Florida Shade-grown

61
62

5,772
2,632

239
27

6.011
2,659

6,638*
3,748*

6,669
2,546

7,885
2,979

Total Shade-

Eastern Ohio
Perlque
Other Miscellaneous Domestio

266

71

72
73

874
35
94

65

686
487

8,670

929
720
581

J.0,386*
783
745
609

9,016

329
326
462

10^864

358
366
486

Total Miscellaneous Domestio 1,003 1,227 1,107 1,179

Cube (Havana)

~

Sumatra and Java
Philippine Islands (Manila)
Other Foreign-grown Cigar Leaf

81
82
83
84

960
2,471

861
157

6,434
23

1,427
1

6,394
2,494
2,278

158

6,289
1,879
2,245

158

6,647
1,672
1,898

18

6,266
1,404
2,265

14

Total Forelg

Foreign-grown Cigarette Tobacoo
(Turkish and other) 90 101,625 101, 630 108,128 82,603 92,396

Total all types -- 1,835,002 302,664 2,135,856 2,367,193* 2,178,500 2,433,692

These statistics represent the quantity of leaf tobacoo reported as owned by all leaf tobacoo dealers,
manufacturers, quasi-manufacturers, growers' cooperative associations, warehousemen, brokers, holders, and
owners, exoept (a) the original growers of tobacoo, (b) manufacturers who in the first three quarters of 1938,
according to the returns of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, manufactured less than 35,000 pounds of tobaooo,
less than 185,000 cigars, or less than 750,000 oigarettes, pursuant to the provision* of The Tobaooo Stocks
and Standards Aot approved January 14, 1929, and the amendments thereto passed in the 7£nd and the 74th Congress.

l/ Subjeot to revision* * Revisions in April 1 report.


